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DISCUSSION: The application for temporary resident status was denied by the Director, Detroit
District Office, and is now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAQO) on appeal. The appeal
will be rejected.

The director denied the application because he found the applicant failed to demonstrate he resided
continuously in the United States in an unlawful status since January 1, 1982 and that he has been
physically present in the United States from November 6, 1986 until the date of filing the
application for temporary resident status.

An adverse decision on an application for temporary resident status may be appealed to the
Administrative Appeals Office. Any appeal with the required fee shall be filed with the Service
Center within thirty (30) days after service of the notice of denial or termination. An appeal
received after the thirty-day period has tolled will not be accepted. See 8 C.F.R. § 245a.2(p).
Whenever a person has the right or is required to do some act within a prescribed period after the
service of a notice upon him and the notice is served by mail, three days shall be added to the
prescribed period. Service by mail is complete upon mailing. 8 C.F.R. § 103.5a(b).

The record reflects that the director sent his decision of January 9, 2007 to the applicant at his
address of record.

The Form [-694 appeal was initially submitted on February 6, 2007, but was rejected because it
did not contain a valid signature as required. The appeal was properly submitted on February 13,
2007, 35 days after the director’s decision. Therefore, the appeal was untimely filed, and must be
rejected.

ORDER: The appeal is rejected as untimely filed.



